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The public is invited to the Capitol to participate in the lawmaking process.  
Galleries on the second floor of the State House allow for citizens to observe voting 
sessions. The Senate President and General Assembly Speaker establish standards  
for access and decorum, which are enforced by Sergeants at Arms. 

Committee meetings are held in the State House Annex and are open to the public. 
Committee chairs determine matters of protocol. Advance registration to provide 
testimony typically is required and arranged by the committee aide. If public 
attendance exceeds room capacity, an overflow space is provided when possible. 

Citizens seeking to address legislators may wait in public corridors, with the 
expectation they will not impede anyone’s progress, hold signs, or create a 
disturbance. Rules for access are set by the State Capitol Joint Management 
Commission and enforced by the State Police. 

Public events and displays inside the Capitol are coordinated through the Public Use 
Program (609-847-3135). Outside gatherings require a permit from the State Police 
(609-984-4222). 

Notice of legislative activity is available at njleg.gov, on the social media platform X 
at @OLS_Leginfo, and from the Legislative Information and Bill Room (LIBR) (800-
792-8630/609-847-3905). A publication with information for visitors with special 
needs is available from the LIBR and at njleg.gov. Arrangements for special services 
are coordinated by the OLS Administrative Unit at 609-847-3350.

More information about the Capitol and the legislative process is provided during 
free State House Tours, offered by reservation weekdays. More tour information is 
available by calling 609-847-3150.

W E LCO M E  TOW E LCO M E  TO  
T H E  N E W  J E R S E Y  S TAT E  C A P I T O LT H E  N E W  J E R S E Y  S TAT E  C A P I T O L



D I S T R I C T  1D I S T R I C T  1  	 All of Cape May and parts of Atlantic and Cumberland Counties

Assemblyman
Erik K. Simonsen (R)

Senator 
Michael L. Testa, Jr. (R)

Republican Whip

Assemblyman 
Antwan L. McClellan (R)

Deputy Minority Leader

D I S T R I C T  2D I S T R I C T  2  	 Part of Atlantic County

Senator 
Vincent J. Polistina (R)
Deputy Conference Leader

Assemblyman 
Donald A. Guardian (R)

Assistant Minority Whip

Assemblywoman 
Claire S. Swift (R)

D I S T R I C T  3D I S T R I C T  3  	 All of Salem and parts of Cumberland and Gloucester Counties

Senator 
John J. Burzichelli (D)

Assemblyman 
David Bailey, Jr. (D)

Assemblywoman 
Heather Simmons (D)



D I S T R I C T  5  D I S T R I C T  5  	 Parts of Camden and Gloucester Counties

Senator 
Nilsa I. Cruz-Perez (D)

Assemblyman 
William W. Spearman (D) 

Assemblyman 
William F. Moen, Jr. (D)

Deputy Majority Leader

D I S T R I C T  6D I S T R I C T  6   	 Parts of Burlington and Camden Counties

Senator 
James Beach (D)

Assistant Majority Leader

Assemblyman 
Louis D. Greenwald (D)

Majority Leader

Assemblywoman 
Pamela R. Lampitt (D)

Deputy Speaker

D I S T R I C T  4D I S T R I C T  4  	 Parts of Atlantic, Camden, and Gloucester Counties

Senator 
Paul D. Moriarty (D)

Assemblyman 
Dan Hutchison (D)

Assemblyman 
Cody D. Miller (D)



D I S T R I C T  7D I S T R I C T  7  	 Part of Burlington County

Senator 
Troy Singleton (D)

Majority Whip

Assemblyman 
Herb Conaway, Jr., M.D. (D)

Deputy Speaker

Assemblywoman 
Carol A. Murphy (D)

Majority Whip

D I S T R I C T  8D I S T R I C T  8  	 Parts of Atlantic and Burlington Counties

Senator 
Latham Tiver (R)

Assemblyman
Michael Torrissi, Jr.  (R)

Assemblywoman 
Andrea Katz (D)

D I S T R I C T  9D I S T R I C T  9  	 Part of Ocean County

Senator 
Carmen F. Amato, Jr. (R)

Assemblyman 
Gregory E. Myhre (R)

Assemblyman 
Brian E. Rumpf (R)

Minority Parliamentarian



D I S T R I C T  1 1D I S T R I C T  1 1  	 Part of Monmouth County

Senator 
Vin Gopal (D) 

Democratic Conference Chair

Assemblywoman 
Margie Donlon, M.D. (D)

Assemblywoman 
Luanne M. Peterpaul, Esq. 

(D)

D I S T R I C T  1 2D I S T R I C T  1 2  	 Parts of Burlington, Middlesex, Monmouth, and Ocean Counties

Senator 
Owen Henry (R)

Assemblyman 
Robert D. Clifton (R)

Assistant Minority Leader

Assemblyman 
Alex Sauickie (R)

D I S T R I C T  1 0D I S T R I C T  1 0  	 Parts of Monmouth and Ocean Counties

Senator 
James W. Holzapfel (R)

Assemblyman 
Paul Kanitra (R)

Assemblyman 
Gregory P. McGuckin (R)



D I S T R I C T  1 3D I S T R I C T  1 3  	 Part of Monmouth County

Senator 
Declan J. O’Scanlon, Jr. (R)

Republican Budget Officer

Assemblywoman 
Victoria A. Flynn (R)

Deputy Minority 
Conference Leader

Assemblyman 
Gerry Scharfenberger  (R)

Minority Policy Chair

D I S T R I C T  1 4D I S T R I C T  1 4  	 Parts of Mercer and Middlesex Counties

Senator 
Linda R. Greenstein (D)
Assistant Majority Leader

Assemblyman 
Wayne P. DeAngelo (D) 

Deputy Speaker

Assemblywoman 
Tennille R. McCoy (D)

D I S T R I C T  1 5D I S T R I C T  1 5  	 Parts of Hunterdon and Mercer Counties

Senator 
Shirley K. Turner (D)

Senate President Pro Tempore

Assemblyman 
Anthony S. Verrelli (D)

Deputy Majority Leader

Assemblywoman 
Verlina Reynolds-Jackson (D) 

Constituent Outreach Chair



D I S T R I C T  1 7D I S T R I C T  1 7  	 Parts of Middlesex and Somerset Counties

Senator 
Bob Smith (D)

Assemblyman 
Joe Danielsen (D)

Deputy Whip

Assemblyman 
Kevin P. Egan (D)

D I S T R I C T  1 8D I S T R I C T  1 8  	 Part of Middlesex County

Senator 
Patrick J. Diegnan, Jr. (D)

Assemblyman 
Robert J. Karabinchak (D)

Assemblyman 
Sterley S. Stanley (D)
Deputy Parliamentarian

D I S T R I C T  1 6D I S T R I C T  1 6  	 Parts of Hunterdon, Mercer, Middlesex, and Somerset Counties

Senator 
Andrew Zwicker (D)

Assemblywoman 
Mitchelle Drulis (D)

Assemblyman 
Roy Freiman (D)

Deputy Majority Leader



D I S T R I C T  1 9D I S T R I C T  1 9 	 Part of Middlesex County

Senator 
Joseph F. Vitale (D)

Assemblyman 
Craig J. Coughlin (D)

Assembly Speaker

Assemblywoman 
Yvonne Lopez (D)

Deputy Speaker

D I S T R I C T  2 0D I S T R I C T  2 0  	 Part of Union County

Senator 
Joseph P. Cryan (D)

Assemblyman 
Reginald W. Atkins (D)

Deputy Majority Leader

Assemblywoman 
Annette Quijano (D)

Majority Conference Leader

D I S T R I C T  2 1D I S T R I C T  2 1  	 Parts of Middlesex, Morris, Somerset, and Union Counties

Senator 
Jon M. Bramnick (R)

Assemblywoman 
Michele Matsikoudis (R)

Assistant Minority 
Conference Leader

Assemblywoman 
Nancy F. Muñoz (R)

Minority Budget Officer



D I S T R I C T  2 3D I S T R I C T  2 3  	 Parts of Hunterdon, Somerset, and Warren Counties

Senator 
Douglas J. Steinhardt (R)

Assemblyman 
John DiMaio (R)

Minority Leader

Assemblyman 
Erik Peterson (R)

Deputy Minority Whip

D I S T R I C T  2 4D I S T R I C T  2 4  	 All of Sussex County and parts of Morris and Warren Counties

Senator 
Parker Space (R)

Assemblywoman 
Dawn Fantasia (R)

Assemblyman 
Michael Inganamort (R)

D I S T R I C T  2 2D I S T R I C T  2 2  	 Parts of Somerset and Union Counties

Senator 
Nicholas P. Scutari (D)

Senate President

Assemblyman
James J. Kennedy (D)

Assemblywoman
Linda S. Carter (D) 

Deputy Speaker



D I S T R I C T  2 5D I S T R I C T  2 5  	 Parts of Morris and Passaic Counties

Senator 
Anthony M. Bucco (R)

Republican Leader

Assemblywoman 
Aura K. Dunn (R)

Assistant Minority Whip

Assemblyman 
Christian E. Barranco (R)

Assistant Minority 
Conference Leader

D I S T R I C T  2 6D I S T R I C T  2 6   	 Parts of Morris and Passaic Counties

Senator 
Joseph Pennacchio (R)
Deputy Republican Leader

Assemblyman 
Brian Bergen (R)

Minority Whip

Assemblyman 
Jay Webber (R)

Minority Appropriations Officer

D I S T R I C T  2 7D I S T R I C T  2 7  	 Parts of Essex and Passaic Counties

Senator 
John F. McKeon (D)

Assemblywoman 
Rosy Bagolie (D)

Assemblywoman 
Alixon Collazos-Gill (D)



D I S T R I C T  2 9D I S T R I C T  2 9  	 Parts of Essex and Hudson Counties

Senator 
M. Teresa Ruiz (D)

Senate Majority Leader

Assemblywoman 
Eliana Pintor Marin (D)

Budget Chair

Assemblywoman 
Shanique Speight (D)

Deputy Speaker

D I S T R I C T  3 0D I S T R I C T  3 0  	 Parts of Monmouth and Ocean Counties

Senator 
Robert W. Singer (R)

Deputy Republican Leader

Assemblyman 
Sean T. Kean (R)

Assemblyman 
Alexander “Avi” Schnall (D)

D I S T R I C T  2 8D I S T R I C T  2 8  	 Parts of Essex  and Union Counties

Senator 
Renee C. Burgess (D)

Assemblywoman  
Garnet R. Hall (D)

Assemblywoman 
Cleopatra G. Tucker (D)



D I S T R I C T  3 1D I S T R I C T  3 1  	 Part of Hudson County

Senator 
Angela V. McKnight (D)

Assemblywoman 
Barbara McCann Stamato (D)

Assemblyman 
William B. Sampson, IV (D)

D I S T R I C T  3 2D I S T R I C T  3 2  	 Part of Hudson County

Senator 
Raj Mukherji (D)

Assemblyman 
John Allen (D)

Assemblywoman
Jessica Ramirez (D)

D I S T R I C T  3 3D I S T R I C T  3 3  	 Part of Hudson County

Senator 
Brian P. Stack (D)

Assemblyman 
Julio Marenco (D)

Assemblyman 
Gabriel Rodriguez (D)



D I S T R I C T  3 5D I S T R I C T  3 5  	 Parts of Bergen and Passaic Counties

Senator 
Nellie Pou (D)

Majority Caucus Chair

Assemblywoman 
Shavonda E. Sumter (D)

Assemblyman 
Benjie E. Wimberly (D)

Speaker Pro Tempore

D I S T R I C T  3 6D I S T R I C T  3 6   	 Parts of Bergen and Passaic Counties

Senator 
Paul A. Sarlo (D)

Deputy Majority Leader

Assemblyman 
Gary S. Schaer (D)

Policy Chair/Deputy Speaker

Assemblyman  
Clinton Calabrese (D)

Deputy Whip

Senator 
Britnee N. Timberlake (D)

Assemblywoman 
Carmen Theresa Morales 

(D)

Assemblyman 
Michael Venezia (D)

D I S T R I C T  3 4D I S T R I C T  3 4  	 Part of Essex County



D I S T R I C T  3 7D I S T R I C T  3 7   	 Part of Bergen County

Senator 
Gordon M. Johnson (D)
Assistant Majority Leader

Assemblywoman 
Shama A. Haider (D)
Deputy Majority Leader

Assemblywoman 
Ellen J. Park (D)
Parliamentarian

D I S T R I C T  3 8D I S T R I C T  3 8   	 Part of Bergen County

Senator
Joseph A. Lagana (D)

D I S T R I C T  3 9D I S T R I C T  3 9  	 Part of Bergen County

Senator 
Holly T. Schepisi (R)

Conference Leader

Assemblyman 
Robert Auth (R)

Assemblyman
John V. Azzariti, Jr., M.D. 

(R)

Assemblywoman
Lisa Swain (D) 

Appropriations Chair

Assemblyman  
Chris Tully (D)

Deputy Majority Leader



S E N A T E  M E M B E R SS E N A T E  M E M B E R S 		 with District Numberwith District Number

Amato, Carmen F., Jr.........................................9
Beach, James...................................................6
Bramnick, Jon M............................................21
Bucco, Anthony M..........................................25
Burgess, Renee C............................................28
Burzichelli, John J.............................................3
Corrado, Kristin M..........................................40
Cruz-Perez, Nilsa I............................................5
Cryan, Joseph P...............................................20
Diegnan, Patrick J., Jr.....................................18
Gopal, Vin.......................................................11
Greenstein, Linda R........................................14
Henry, Owen..................................................12
Holzapfel, James W........................................10
Johnson, Gordon M........................................37
Lagana, Joseph A...........................................38 
McKeon, John F..............................................27
McKnight, Angela V........................................31
Moriarty, Paul D...............................................4
Mukherji, Raj..................................................32

O’Scanlon, Declan J., Jr...................................13
Pennacchio, Joseph........................................26
Polistina, Vincent J...........................................2
Pou, Nellie......................................................35
Ruiz, M. Teresa...............................................29
Sarlo, Paul A. .................................................36
Schepisi, Holly T. ............................................39
Scutari, Nicholas P..........................................22
Singer, Robert W............................................30
Singleton, Troy..................................................7
Smith, Bob .....................................................17
Space, Parker..................................................24
Stack, Brian P.................................................33
Steinhardt, Douglas J.....................................23
Testa, Michael L., Jr..........................................1
Timberlake, Britnee N....................................34
Tiver, Latham...................................................8
Turner, Shirley K.............................................15
Vitale, Joseph F..............................................19
Zwicker, Andrew............................................16

Democrats: 25 Republicans: 15

D I S T R I C T  4 0D I S T R I C T  4 0  	 Parts of Bergen, Essex, and Passaic Counties

Senator 
Kristin M. Corrado (R)

Ranking Member 
Judiciary Committee

Assemblyman 
Al Barlas (R)

Assemblyman 
Christopher P. DePhillips 

(R)
Minority Conference Leader
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GENERAL ASSEMBLY MEMBERS GENERAL ASSEMBLY MEMBERS         with District Number

Allen, John.....................................................32
Atkins, Reginald W.........................................20
Auth, Robert..................................................39
Azzariti, John V., Jr., M.D.................................39
Bagolie, Rosy.................................................27
Bailey, David, Jr................................................3
Barlas, Al........................................................40
Barranco, Christian E......................................25
Bergen, Brian.................................................26
Calabrese, Clinton..........................................36
Carter, Linda S................................................22
Clifton, Robert D.............................................12
Collazos-Gill, Alixon........................................27
Conaway, Herb, Jr., M.D....................................7
Coughlin, Craig J............................................19
Danielsen, Joe................................................17
DeAngelo, Wayne P........................................14
DePhillips, Christopher P................................40
DiMaio, John..................................................23
Donlon, Margie, M.D......................................11
Drulis, Mitchelle.............................................16
Dunn, Aura K. ................................................25
Egan, Kevin P..................................................17
Fantasia, Dawn...............................................24
Flynn, Victoria A.............................................13
Freiman, Roy..................................................16
Greenwald, Louis D. .........................................6
Guardian, Donald A..........................................2
Haider, Shama A.............................................37
Hall, Garnet R.................................................28
Hutchison, Dan.................................................4
Inganamort, Michael.....................................24
Kanitra, Paul..................................................10
Karabinchak, Robert J....................................18
Katz, Andrea.....................................................8
Kean, Sean T...................................................30
Kennedy, James J...........................................22
Lampitt, Pamela R...........................................6
Lopez, Yvonne................................................19
Marenco, Julio................................................33

Matsikoudis, Michele.....................................21
McCann Stamato, Barbara..............................31
McClellan, Antwan L........................................1
McCoy, Tennille R............................................14
McGuckin, Gregory P......................................10
Miller, Cody D...................................................4
Moen, William F., Jr..........................................5
Morales, Carmen Theresa...............................34
Muñoz, Nancy F..............................................21
Murphy, Carol A...............................................7
Myhre, Gregory E.............................................9
Park, Ellen J....................................................37
Peterpaul, Luanne M., Esq..............................11
Peterson, Erik.................................................23
Pintor Marin, Eliana.......................................29
Quijano, Annette............................................20
Ramirez, Jessica.............................................32
Reynolds-Jackson, Verlina..............................15
Rodriguez, Gabriel.........................................33
Rumpf, Brian E.................................................9
Sampson, William B., IV..................................31
Sauickie, Alex.................................................12
Schaer, Gary S................................................36
Scharfenberger, Gerry....................................13
Schnall, Alexander “Avi”.................................30
Simmons, Heather...........................................3
Simonsen, Erik K..............................................1
Spearman, William W.......................................5
Speight, Shanique..........................................29
Stanley, Sterley S. ..........................................18 
Sumter, Shavonda E.......................................35
Swain, Lisa.....................................................38
Swift, Claire S...................................................2
Torrissi, Michael, Jr...........................................8
Tucker, Cleopatra G. .......................................28
Tully, Chris......................................................38
Venezia, Michael............................................34
Verrelli, Anthony S. ........................................15
Webber, Jay....................................................26
Wimberly, Benjie E.........................................35

                           Democrats: 52 Republicans: 28 
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